- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SER	VICE (COMMISSION OF UTAH -
In the Matter of the PacifiCorp's Petition to Ferminate its Load Lightener Program and Cancel Electric Service Schedule 116, Utah Commercial & Industrial Lighting Load Control Services, Advice Filing 06-08)))))	DOCKET NO. 06-035-T07 ORDER APPROVING TARIFF REVISION

ISSUED: August 30, 2006

By The Commission:

By Advice Letter No. 06-08, submitted July 20, 2006, Pacificorp requests the

Commission to approve the termination of it Load Lightener program and cancellation or
withdrawal of its Electric Service Schedule 116, the Commercial and Industrial Lighting Load

Control services. By Memorandum dated August 18, 2006, the Division of Public Utilities
(Division) describes its review of the request and recommends that the Commission grant

Pacificorp's request. The Load Lightener program and associated service schedule are a class 1

demand-side management initiative, intended to control commercial/industrial peak loads
through utility dispatched lighting and power reduction equipment located at customers'
premises on the service schedule. Despite the theoretical, anticipated benefits from the program,
site reviews with potential customers have shown that the size and configuration of typical
lighting circuits make the program uneconomic, as a utility sponsored program. No customers
have participated in the program. (Although some customers have purchased the equipment for
their own control of their lighting loads.)

Based upon the information provided through the Advice Letter and the Division's analysis, we conclude that Pacificorp's requested tariff revision should be granted. As no

DOCKET NO. 06-035-T07

-2-

customers are subscribed to Service Schedule 116, we also conclude that Pacificorp's requested effective date of August 21, 2006, a date prior to the date of this order, may also be used.

Wherefore, we enter this ORDER, wherein we:

Grant Pacificorp's request to terminate the Load Lightener program and cancel Electric Service Schedule No. 116, the Commercial and Industrial Lighting Load Control Services, effective August 21, 2006.

Dated at Salt Lake City, Utah this 30th day of August, 2006.

/s/ Ric Campbell, Chairman

/s/ Ted Boyer, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary